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Â Revenue and operating income set record highs for the fourth consecutive year. 

Revenue:  ¥  247.2 billion  (+37.9% YOY)  

Operating income:  ¥   31.3 billion  (+47.0% YOY)  

Profit attributable to owners of  parent : ¥   18.7 billion  (+48.1% YOY)  
 

Ā The single-family homes business was steady in performance, in part due to price advantages generated 

by rising prices for condominiums. 

Ā Backed by the BOJõs monetary easing policies, the property resale business posted significant 

performance growth. 

Ā The condominium business marked strong performance both in property sales and land acquisition in 

urban locations. 

Ā Asakawa Home has made steady progress as planned in both contracts awarded and deliveries on 

construction contracts. 

 

Business performance                 

FY2016 Topics 

 

Â We will strive to achieve ¥300 billion in revenue, and record highs in revenue and 

operating income for the fifth consecutive year. 

Revenue:  ¥ 300.0 billion  (+21.4% YOY)  

Operating income: ¥   35.0 billion  (+11.7% YOY)  

Profit attributable to owners of parent :  ¥   22.0 billion  (+17.6% YOY)  

Performance forecasts 
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FY2015  FY2016  

YOY% 
Actual  

% of  

revenue  
Actual  

% of  

 revenue  

Revenue 179,317 ɳ ɳ 37.9% 

Gross profit  33,316 18.6% 18.8% 39.2% 

SG&A expenses 12,015 6.7% 6.1% 25.4% 

Operating income  21,300 11.9% 12.7% 47.0% 

  Non-operating income  310 0.2% 0.1% (38.1%) 

  Non-operating expenses 1,315 0.7% 1.0% 79.2% 

Ordinary income  20,294 11.3% 11.8% 43.7% 

Profit attributable to owners 

of parent   
12,637 7.0% 7.6% 48.1% 

[Profitability indicator]  

ROE 
29.9%   3.8% 

(Million yen) 

Â Revenue and operating income set record highs for the fourth consecutive year. 

Â The average yearly growth rate over the period from the listing of FY2013 marked 36.6%, 

indicating continued high growth.  
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Performance by segment (revenue, operating income) 

(Million yen) 

ÂThe brokerage and single-family homes businesses marked solid sales performance, while the property 

resales business achieved robust sales growth. 
 

ÂThe single-family homes business, Asakawa Home, and condominiums business marked an increase in 

operating income margin.       *Segments were revised from FY2016 to reflect growth in business scales. 

Actual  Ratio  Actual  Ratio  YOY% 

Revenue 179,317 100.0% 247,210 100.0% 37.9% 

Brokerage 7,255 4.0% 8,528 3.4% 17.5% 

Single-family homes 91,644 51.1% 119,563 48.4% 30.5% 

Asakawa Home 23,122 12.9% 37,625 15.2% ɳ 

Condominiums 20,095 11.2% 19,059 7.7% (5.2%) 

Property resales 41,719 23.3% 72,801 29.4% 74.5% 

Others 825 0.5% 455 0.2% (44.9%) 

Adjustments (5,344) ɳ (10,822)  ɳ ɳ 

Actual  % of revenue  Actual  % of revenue  YOY% 

Operating income  21,300 11.9% 31,320 12.7% 47.0% 

Brokerage 2,492 34.4% 2,882 33.8% 15.6% 

Single-family homes 8,289 9.0% 12,833 10.7% 54.8% 

Asakawa Home 564 2.4% 2,050 5.4% ɳ 

Condominiums 3,176 15.8% 3,085 16.2% (2.9%) 

Property resales 6,799 16.3% 10,583 14.5% 55.6% 

Others 143 17.3% 138 30.5% (3.2%) 

Adjustments (165) ɳ (253)  ɳ ɳ 

FY2015 FY2016 

*1  FY2015  results were revised to reflect the restructuring of business segments in FY2016 . 
*2  Increase (decrease) in YOY for Asakawa Home is not shown because Asakawa Home was made a consolidated subsidiary in January 2015. 
*3  Operating income for Asakawa Home reflects a deduction of amortization of goodwill recorded on the acquisition of Asakawa Home equity. 
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ÂThe Nerima Sales Center opened in April 2016, bringing the total number of sales centers to 

eighteen to expand the brokerage business. 

ÂNumbers brokered in each quarter continued to grow from the previous year.  

         FY2015  FY2016 Inc.(Dec.) 

 Revenue ṕ¥ millionṖ 7,255 8,528 17.5% 

Gross profitṕ¥ millionṖ 4,536 5,388 18.8% 

Gross profit margin 62.5% 63.2% 0.7% 

 Operating income ¥ million   2,492 2,882 15.6% 

 Operating income margin  34.4% 33.8% (0.6%) 

 Number brokered  2,250 2,637 387 

Number brokered in each quarter and YOY change    

FY2015 FY2016 

Number brokered  

FY2015 FY2016 

7,255 

8,528 

2,250 
2,637 

FY2015 FY2016 

Operating income 

(¥million)  
Gross profit (¥million)  Revenue (¥million)   

2,492 
2,882 4,536 

5,388 
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ÂThe price advantage due to rising prices of new condominiums has contributed to the steady 

performance of single-family homes. 

ÂThe number of deliveries of built -for-sale housing substantially increased, attributable to the 

strengthening of construction functions through collative work with Asakawa Home, etc. 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2015 FY2016 

30  

40  

50  

60  

70  

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

 By type of sale         FY2015  FY2016  Inc.(Dec.)  

Built -for -sale 
houses  

Revenue (¥million)         38,382 55,655 45.0% 

Number delivered 886 1,243 357 

Lands 
Revenue (¥million)  44,529 52,141 17.1% 

Number delivered 964 1,097 133 

Built -to -
order  houses 

Revenue (¥million)  8,554 11,547 35.0% 

Number delivered  581 747 166 

Others  Revenue (¥million)  178 218 22.8Ṿ 

Total   

Revenue (¥million)  91,644 119,563 30.5% 

Gross profit  (¥million)  15,318 21,232 38.6% 

Gross profit margin  16.7% 17.8% 1.0% 

Operating income (¥millionṖ 8,289 12,833 54.8% 

Operating income margin  9.0% 10.7% 1.7% 

Number delivered   
(built -for-sale houses + lands  

1,850 2,340 490 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2015 FY2016 

91,644 

119,563 

15,318 
21,232 

1,850 

2,340 

Source: MLIT, òMonthly marketing report of landsó 
Fiscal years: Condominium prices are on a calendar-year basis. Prices for our homes are 
for the period October ς September . 
* Condominium prices for 2016 are for the January - September period. 

Company results shown for 2016 are for October 2015-September 2016. 

Average price for new condominiums in Tokyoõs 23 wards  

53.39 

45.41 

67.32 

44.77 

Changes in the average price for new condominiums  

 in Tokyoõs 23 wards and average price  

for our single -family homes (built -for -sale) 

(Million yen) 

Average price for our single-family homes (built -for-sale) 

8,289 

12,833 

43.32 

68.07 

Revenue (¥million)   Number delivered  Operating income (¥million)  Gross profit (¥million)  
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ÂAsakawa Home set record highs in revenue and operating income since the period prior to becoming a subsidiary 

of the Group. 

Â The number of deliveries on single-family homes at the entire Group marked 4,000 homes. 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2015 FY2016 

Revenue (¥million)   

FY2015 FY2016 

Number delivered  

FY2015 FY2016 

23,122 

37,625 

3,119 

5,368 

1,543 

2,484 

564 

2,050 

Operating income (¥million)  Gross profit (¥million)  

         FY2015  FY2016 

Revenue ṕ¥ millionṖ 23,122 37,625 

Gross profit (¥ million) 3,119 5,368 

Gross profit margin   13.5% 14.3% 

Operating income ¥ million   564 2,050 

Operating income margin  2.4% 5.4% 

Number delivered 1,543 2,484 

Number of  

all Company contracts  

FY2015 FY2016 

2,391 
2,682 

Number of  

OHD contracts included left  

FY2015 FY2016 

301 

479 

Up 12.2% 

*1 Increase (decrease) in YOY for Asakawa Home is omitted because Asakawa Home was  
  made a consolidated subsidiary in January 2015. 
*2 Operating income for Asakawa Home reflects a deduction of amortization of goodwill  
  for Asakawa Home. 
*3 Number delivered refers to the number of properties delivered under single-family  
  homes construction contracts.(Including 474 contract with OHD) 

*2 

*3 

*1 

Shows total numbers of construction contracts awarded through FY2016 for each 

term. 

Up 59.1% 
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ÂStrong demand for condominiums in prime urban locations generated 

favorable sales.  

ÂWe will accelerate the development of condominiums with the leverage of our 

Groupõs abundant information on real estate in prime urban areas. 

Revenue (¥million)   

FY2015 FY2016 

Number delivered  

FY2015 FY2016 FY2015 FY2016 

20,095 19,059 

304 

Name Units  Average price  

Open Residencia Ebisu The House 25 ¥90million 

Open Residencia Nakameguro-Besshozaka 15  ¥70million 

Open Residencia Nihonbashi-Mitsukoshimae 19 ¥50million 

Open Residencia Ikejiri-Ohashi 45 ¥40million 

         FY2015 FY2016 Inc. (Dec.) 

Revenue ṕ¥ millionṖ 20,095 19,059 (5.2%) 

Gross profit (¥ million) 4,647 4,783 2.9% 

Gross profit margin   23.1% 25.1% 2.0% 

Operating income ¥ million   3,176 3,085 (2.9%) 

Operating income margin  15.8% 16.2% 0.4% 

Number delivered 311 304 (7) 

 Major condominiums delivered in FY2016 

FY2015 FY2016 

3,176 
3,085 4,647 

4,783 

Operating income (¥million)  Gross profit (¥million)  

311 
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Revenue (¥million)   

FY2015 FY2016 

Number delivered  

41,719 

72,801 

         FY2015 FY2016 Inc. (Dec.) 

Revenue ṕ¥ millionṖ 41,719 72,801 74.5% 

Gross profit (¥ million) 8,901 13,725 54.2% 

Gross profit margin  21.3% 18.9% (2.5%) 

Operating income ¥ million   6,799 10,583 55.6% 

Operating income margin  16.3% 14.5% (1.8%) 

Number delivered 108 183 75 
ÓÕ100 MIL 

>Õ100 MILÓÕ500 MIL  

>¥500 MIL  

By property size* 

23 
8 

74 

Condminium 

Office building  

Complex building 

By use 

30 

21 

54 

Tokyo 

Kanagawa 

Kansai and Chubu area 

Other Kanto area, etc. 

By location 

9 

29 

8 

59 

Breakdown of properties owned (as of the end of September 2016)  

105 105 105 

( Based on book values at the end of September 2016) 

FY2015 FY2016 

8,901 

13,725 

FY2015 FY2016 

6,799 

10,583 

FY2015 FY2016 

108 

183 

Operating income (¥million)  Gross profit (¥million)  

ÂOn the back of the BOJés monetary easing policies, the property resale business is seeing strong demand 

for revenue-generating properties and its operating results achieved significant growth.  

ÂThe property resale business has grown to a robust scale with ¥70 billion in revenue and ¥10 billion in 

operating income in five years since its launch. 



Open House Co., Ltd. 

11 

SG&A 

expenses 
12,015 6.7% 6.1% 3,046 

Personnel 

expenses  
3,526 2.0% 1.7% 785 

Sales 

commissions 
1,565 0.9% 1.0% 828 

General 

expenses 

 
1,549 0.9% 0.8% 318 

Advertising 

expenses 

 
1,131 0.6% 0.6% 229 

Promotion 

expenses 
467 0.3% 0.3% 240 

Others 3,775 2.1% 1.8% 643 

Non -operating 

income  
310 0.2Ṿ 0.1% (118)  

Foreign 

exchange gain 
106 0.1% ɳ ɳ (106)  

 Others 203 0.1% 0.1% (11)  

Non -operating 

expenses 
1,315 0.7% 1.0%  1,042  

Interest expenses 908 0.5% 0.3% (113)  

 Commissions 174 0.1Ṿ 0.4% 814  

Foreign 

exchange loss 
ɳ ɳ 0.1% 251  

 Others 233 0.1% 0.1% 89  

(Million yen) 



Open House Co., Ltd. 

12 

Liabilities  114,837 25,946 

Current liabilities 67,037 7,251 

Long-term liabilities  47,799 18,695 

Net assets 47,609 16,474 

Shareholdersõ equity 47,505 16,231 

Other accumulated 

comprehensive income 
104  242 

Total liabilities and net 

assets
162,447 42,421 

Equity ratio (%) 29.2 1.9 

Debt-to-equity ratio  
(time) *3  1.9 (0.2) 

Current assets  156,535 40,256 

Cash and cash 

equivalents 
43,330 24,178 

 Inventories 102,614 14,932 

 Others 10,590 1,146 

Fixed assets 5,834 2,178 

Tangible fixed 

assets 
2,799 (148) 

Intangible fixed 

assets 
1,490 (100) 

Investments and 

other assets 
1,544 2,428 

Deferred assets  76 (13) 

Total assets 162,447 42,421 

[Safety indicator]  

Liquidity on hand  
(month) *1  2.9 0.4 

Net Debt-to-equity 
ratio  (time) *2  1.0 (0.3) 

(Million yen) 

*1 Liquidity on hand: Cash & deposits/Monthly average revenue, *2 Net debt-to-equity ratio: (Loans payable + Corporate bonds ς Cash & deposits) / Net assets, 
*3 Debt-to-equity ratio: (Loans payable + Corporate bonds) / Net assets 
 




